ENTITLED, An Act to repeal the authorization for the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology research center project and to authorize the South Dakota Building Authority to issue bonds to finance a portion of the maintenance and repair of the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology chemistry/chemical engineering renovation project.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That subdivision (5) of section 3 of chapter 107 of the 2012 Session Laws be amended to read as follows:

(5) South Dakota School of Mines and Technology chemistry/chemical engineering building renovation project, not to exceed thirty thousand fifty-five gross square feet, for an estimated construction cost of ten million dollars, of which no more than six million forty thousand dollars may be financed through the issuance of revenue bonds, with the remaining funds being drawn from donations or federal funds, including five hundred nineteen thousand dollars from the institution's allocation of higher education facilities fund maintenance and repair funds, as provided in section 8 of this Act;

HB No. 1021 Page 1

An Act to repeal the authorization for the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology research center project and to authorize the South Dakota Building Authority to issue bonds to finance a portion of the maintenance and repair of the South Dakota School of Mines and Technology chemistry/chemical engineering renovation project.

I certify that the attached Act originated in the	Received at this Executive Office this day of,
HOUSE as Bill No. 1021	20 at M.
Chief Clerk	Byfor the Governor
Speaker of the House	The attached Act is hereby approved this day of, A.D., 20
Attest:	
Chief Clerk	Governor
	STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA,
President of the Senate	Ss. Office of the Secretary of State
Attest:	Filed, 20 at o'clock M.
Secretary of the Senate	
	Secretary of State
H D'II N 1021	ByAsst. Secretary of State
House Bill No. <u>1021</u> File No	Asst. Secretary of State

Chapter No. \_\_\_\_\_